

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

NINA R. STRAUSBERG,

Respondent,

vs.

No. 33,331

LAUREL HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS, LLC,
ARBOR BROOK, LLC, d/b/a ARBOR BROOK
HEALTHCARE, LISA S. NOYA BURNETT, M.D.,
and THE FOUR HUMOURS HEALTHCARE, LLC,

Petitioners.

AARP'S *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Kelly Bagby (Pro Hac)
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060

Randy Knudson
DOERR & KNUDSON, P.A.
212 W. First Street
Portales, NM 88130
(575) 359-1289

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* AARP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLACING THE BURDEN ON NURSING FACILITIES TO PROVE THAT A CHALLENGED ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IS NOT UNCONSCIONABLE PROTECTS THE RIGHTS OF VULNERABLE RESIDENTS WHO HAVE GROSSLY LESS BARGAINING POWER.....	3
A. Nursing Facilities Have Grossly Superior Bargaining Power and Control the Evidence Related to the Contract’s Formation	3
B. An Unconscionable Contract Can Result in the Improper Forfeiture of Constitutional Rights	7
II. BECAUSE REGULATORY ENFORCEMENT PROCESSES FAIL TO PROTECT RIGHTS OF NURSING FACILITY RESIDENTS IT IS VITAL TO PREVENT UNCONSCIONABLE ARBITRATION CONTRACTS THAT WAIVE AN INDIVIDUAL’S RIGHT TO VINDICATE THEIR CLAIMS IN COURT.....	9
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS RULING ALLOWS FOR A FINDING THAT AN ARBITRATION AGREEMENT WAS PROPERLY EXECUTED IF THE FACILITY CAN MEET ITS BURDEN OF PROOF.....	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011).....	14
<i>Barron v. Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Soc’y</i> , 265 P.3d 720 (2011)	14
<i>Brown ex rel. Brown v. Genesis Healthcare Corp.</i> , No. 35494, 2011 WL 2611327 (W. Va., June 29, 2011)	14
<i>Cordova v. World Fin. Corp.</i> , 2009-NMSC-021, 146 N.M. 256, 208 P.3d 901	1
<i>Corum v. Roswell Senior Living, LLC</i> , 2010-NMCA-105, 149 N.M. 287, 248 P.3d 329 (2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2010-NMCERT-010, 149 N.M. 64, 243 P.3d 1146	1
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012).....	13, 14
<i>Podolsky v. First Healthcare Corp.</i> , 58 Cal. Rptr. 2d 89 (1996).....	4
<i>Strausberg v. Laurel Healthcare Providers, LLC</i> , 2012-NMCA-006, ___ N.M. ___, 269 P.3d 914 (2011).....	2-4, 14-16

Statutes and Regulations

9 U.S.C. § 2	3, 13
42 C.F.R. §§ 483.1-.80, (2011).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396r.....	9

Other Authorities

Kathryn G. Allen, U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-07-794T, *Nursing Home Reform: Continued Attention Is Needed to Improve Quality of Care in Small but Significant Share of Homes* 9 (2007), available at <http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d07794t.pdf>.11

Donna Ambrogio, *Legal Issues in Nursing Home Admissions*, 18 Law Med. & Health Care 254 (1990)4

Dep’t Health & Human Services, Office of Inspector Gen., OEI-02-08-00140, *Trends in Nursing Home Deficiencies and Complaints* (2008), available at <http://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-02-08-00140.pdf>.2, 10

Dep’t Health & Human Servs., Office of Inspector Gen., OEI-06-03-00410, *Nursing Home Enforcement: Application of Mandatory Remedies* (2006), available at <http://http://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-06-03-00410.pdf>. 10, 12

Marshall B. Kapp, *The “Voluntary” Status of Nursing Facility Admissions: Legal, Practical, and Public Policy Implications*, 24 New Eng. J. on Crim. & Civ. Confinement 1 (1998).....4

Nathan Koppel, *Nursing Homes, in Bid to Cut Costs, Prod Patients to Forgo Lawsuits --- Big Payouts Fade As Arbitration Rises; Ms. Hight Falls Ill*, Wall St.8

Ann E. Krasuski, *Mandatory Arbitration Agreements Do Not Belong in Nursing Home Contracts with Residents*, 8 DePaul J. Health Care L. 263 (2004)7

Medicare.gov, <http://www.medicare.gov/NHCompare> (follow “Find and Compare Nursing Homes” hyperlink; then select “Find a Nursing Home with a State,” enter “New Mexico,” and follow “Continue” hyperlink) (last visited Mar. 28, 2012)3, 4

New Mexico Nursing Facilities, State HealthFacts.org, <http://www.statehealthfacts.org/profileind.jsp?cat=8&sub=97&rgn=33> (last visited Mar. 28, 2012).....3

Laura M. Owings and Mark N. Geller, *The Inherent Unfairness of Arbitration Agreements in Nursing Home Admission Contracts*, 43 Tenn. B.J. 20 (2007).6, 7

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-07-241, *Nursing Homes: Efforts to Strengthen Federal Enforcement Have Not Deterred Some Homes from Repeatedly Harming Residents* 26 (2007), available at <http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d07241.pdf>.11

Denese A. Vlosky, et al., “Say-so” As a Predictor of Nursing Home Readiness, 93 J. Fam. & Consumer Sci. 59 (2001).....5

Linda S. Whitton, *Navigating the Hazards of the Eldercare Continuum*, 6 J. Mental Health & Aging 145 (2000).....6
